Operating Instruction
for
Electronic Flow Monitor
Compact Version
Model: KAL-K
KAL-K
Page 2  KAL-K K10/0722
1. Contents

 1/4" NPT, 1/2" NPT, 3/4" NPT)
Wetted Parts: 1.4305 (KAL-K1215)
 1.4301 (all units with order code KAL-K*3)
 1.4571 (all units with order code KAL-K*4)
 1.4404 (Tri-clamp)
  KAL-K
KAL-K K10/0722  Page 13
13. KAL-K Diagnostics
The KAL-K continuously self monitors the sensing probe and the micro-processor
system upon short-circuit and circuit breaker. Any fault in these portions of the
electronics will be signalled by a flashing red bi-coloured LED (⇒ KOBOLD
Service).
KAL-K
Page 14  KAL-K K10/0722
14. Order Codes
Order example: KAL-K1215 S PG 3
Version Connection
Material stainless steel / version
Type
of contact
Electrical
connection
Power
supply
1.4301 1.4305 1.4571
Standard
version
Extended
version
Standard
version
Standard
version
Extended
version
Standard
version
(-20...+80 °C)
G 1/4 KAL-K1308 - - KAL-K1408* -
S=N/O contact
Ö=N/C contact
PG=cable gland
M16x1,5
ST=connector**
M12x1
SK=circular
connector with
socket
0=230 VAC
1=110 VAC
3= 24 VDC
6=110 VDC
G 1/2 KAL-K1315 KAL-K6315 KAL-K1215 KAL-K1415 KAL-K6415
G 3/4 KAL-K1320 KAL-K6320 - KAL-K1420* KAL-K6420*
M 12x1 KAL-K0312 - - - -
1/4 NPT KAL-K5308 - - KAL-K5408* -
1/2 NPT KAL-K5315 KAL-K8315 - KAL-K5415 KAL-K8415
3/4 NPT KAL-K5320 KAL-K8320 - KAL-K5420* KAL-K8420*
Version for
high
temperature
(0... +120 °C)
G 1/4 KAL-KH1308 - - KAL-KH1408* -
S=N/O contact
Ö=N/C contact
PG=cable gland
M16x1,5
ST=connector**
M12x1
SK=circular
connector with
socket
0=230 VAC
1=110 VAC
3= 24 VDC
6=110 VDC
G 1/2 KAL-KH1315 KAL-KH6315 KAL-KH1215 KAL-KH1415 KAL-KH6415
G 3/4 KAL-KH1320 KAL-KH6320 - KAL-KH1420* KAL-KH6420*
M 12 x 1 KAL-KH0312 - - - -
1/4 NPT KAL-KH5308 - - KAL-KH5408* -
1/2 NPT KAL-KH5315 KAL-KH8315 - KAL-KH5415 KAL-KH8415
3/4 NPT KAL-KH5320 KAL-KH8320 - KAL-KH5420* KAL-KH8420*
Tri-Clamp,
DIN 32676 - - - KAL-4340S*** - S=N/O contact
cable gland
½” NPT